Public Document Pack

Date: 6 June 2016

Ask For: Emily Kennedy

Direct Dial: ~ (01843) 577046 I_]

Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk t a | I e t

district council

PLANNING COMMITTEE

15 JUNE 2016

A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 15
June 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillor Evans (Chairman); Councillors: Jaye-Jones (Vice-Chairman),
Bambridge, Buckley, Dawson, J Fairbrass, Fenner, K Gregory, Hayton, Howes,
Partington, Taylor and Tomlinson.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

‘To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the
advice contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back
of this Agenda. If a Member declares an interest, they should complete that
form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting and then take the
prescribed course of action.’

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 20)

To approve the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 18 May 2016, copy
attached.

4. SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 21 - 22)

To consider the report of the Director of Community Services, copy attached
for Members of the Committee.

Note: Copies of correspondence relating to applications received will be
available for members’ perusal in the Members’ Room from 5.00pm on
the Friday before the meeting until the date of the meeting.

For Approval

4a  AOL - F/TH/16/0344 - PLOT 8, YOUNGS NUSERY, ARUNDEL ROAD,
RAMSGATE (Pages 23 - 30)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer



Subject

5
3

zZ

(0]

4b  AO02 - F/TH/16/0370 - 162 KING STREET, RAMSGATE (Pages 31 - 38)

Declaration of Interests Form

Ok 2410
_F..'-I

=

[=]

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.



Agenda Item 3

Planning Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber,

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Peter Evans (Chairman); Councillors Buckley,
Connor, Dawson, Jaye-Jones, J Fairbrass, Fenner, Howes,
Partington, Tomlinson and K Gregory

In
Attendance: Councillors M. Saunders, D. Saunders, K. Coleman-Cooke,
Rogers, Piper, Brimm, and Shonk

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Bambridge and Councillor Taylor for
whom Councillor Taylor-Smith and Councillor Buckley were present.
Councillor Connor acted as substitute for Councillor Leys who had resigned
as councillor.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

It was proposed by Councillor Jaye-Jones, seconded by Councillor Tomlinson
and agreed that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 April 2016
be approved and signed by the Chairman.

SITE VISITS

F/TH/15/1261 - 8 BEACH AVENUE, BIRCHINGTON

PROPOSAL: Erection of part 3, part 4 storey building containing 12No. 2-bed flats, together
with access and parking following demolition of existing bungalow

It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice-Chairman:
“THAT the officer’'s recommendation be adopted, namely:

‘That the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of Community Services to
approve subject to the receipt of the legal agreement securing the developer contributions
towards libraries and Habitats Regulations mitigation measures and the following safeguarding

conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

GROUND:

Page 1



In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by
Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the
submitted drawings 086-LOC-001 proposed site plan received 4 Dece
[...]
rrently enjoyed by the occupiers of adjoining
residential properties in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan.

9 Prior to the first occupation of development hereby approved, full details of both hard
and soft landscape works, to include:

0 species, size and location of new trees, shrubs, hedges and grassed areas to be
planted

0 the treatment proposed for all hard surfaced areas beyond the limits of the highway

0 walls, fences, other means of enclosure proposed

shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.

GROUND:
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to adequately integrate the development
into the environment in accordance with Policies D1 and D2 of the Thanet Local Plan

10 All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the development, or
in accordance with a programme of works to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority. Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in
the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local Planning
Authority gives any written consent to any variation.

GROUND:
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policies D1 and D2 of the
Thanet Local Plan

11 No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in
title, has secured the implementation of a watching brief to be undertaken by an archaeologist
approved by the Local Planning Authority so that the excavation is observed and items of
interest and finds are recorded. The watching brief shall be in accordance with a written
programme and specification which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning
Authority.

Page 10



49.

50.

11

GROUND:
To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and recorded.”

Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED.

A02 - F/TH/16/0243 - 36 DONNAHAY ROAD, RAMSGATE

PROPOSAL: Retrospective change of use from dwelling to HMO (C4) use class
Speaking in favour of the application was Mr Smith.

Speaking as ward councillor was Councillor Piper.

It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice-Chairman:
“THAT the officer’'s recommendation be adopted, namely:

‘That the application be APPROVED *

Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED.

AQ03 - F/TH/15/0865 - LAND EAST OF 40 CANTERBURY ROAD WEST,
RAMSGATE

PROPOSAL: Erection of 4No. two storey dwellings

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by Councillor Buckley and
RESOLVED:

“THAT the officer’'s recommendation be adopted, namely:
‘That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

GROUND:
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by
Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).

2 The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted
application as amended by the revised drawing numbered 693:P01 Rev B, received 22
February 2016, and the drawings numbered 693:P02, 693:P03, 693:P04, and 693:P05,
received 01 September 2015.

GROUND:
To secure the proper development of the area.

3 No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in
title, has secured the implementation of

Page 11



12

i archaeological field evaluation works in accordance with a specification and
written timetable which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority;
and

i following on from the evaluation, any safeguarding measures to ensure
preservation in situ of important archaeological remains and/or further archaeological
investigation and recording in accordance with a specification and timetable which has been
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority

GROUND:

To ensure appropriate assessment of the archaeological implications of any development
proposals and the subsequent mitigation of adverse impacts through preservation in situ or by
record, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.

4 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, the visibility splays
shown on the approved drawing no. 693:P01 Rev B shall be provided and thereafter
maintained to the accesses to Canterbury Road West, with no obstruction above a height of 1
metre above carriageway level within the splays.

GROUND:
In the interest of highway safety.

5 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, the areas shown on
the deposited plan for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles shall be operational prior to any
part of the development hereby approved being brought into use. The areas agreed shall
thereafter be maintained for that purpose.

GROUND:
In the interests of highway safety

6 Prior to the commencement of development hereby permitted, details of the parking
facilities for site personnel and visitors, along with the wheel washing facilities, to be provided
for the duration of construction, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

GROUND:
In the interests of highway safety.

7 Prior to the commencement of development hereby approved, full details of both hard
and soft landscape works, to include:

0 species, size and location of new trees, shrubs, hedges and grassed areas to be
planted

0 the treatment proposed for all hard surfaced areas beyond the limits of the highway,
which shall be permeable and a bound surface for the first 5 metres of the access from
the edge of the highway

0 walls, fences, other means of enclosure proposed

shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.

GROUND:

Page 12



51.

13

In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to adequately integrate the development
into the environment in accordance with Policies D1 and D2 of the Thanet Local Plan.

8 The soft landscaping to be provided in pursuant of condition 7 above shall include the
planting of a hedgerow along the west, south and eastern boundaries of the site, and the
northern boundary where it does not interfere with the required visibility splays.

GROUND:
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to adequately integrate the development
into the environment in accordance with Policies D1 and D2 of the Thanet Local Plan.

9 All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the development, or
in accordance with a programme of works to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority. Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in
the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local Planning
Authority gives any written consent to any variation.

GROUND:
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policies D1 and D2 of the
Thanet Local Plan.

10 The dwellings hereby permitted shall be constructed as to provide a minimum sound
attenuation of not less than 20 dB average over the frequency range 100 to 3150 Hz against
the external noise from aircraft to which they are likely to be exposed, unless otherwise agreed
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

GROUND:
To protect the residential amenities of the future occupiers of the development, in accordance
with Thanet Local Plan Policies EP7 and EP8.

11 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved samples of the
materials to be used in t
[...]
n.

4 Prior to the first occupation of the development, the secure cycle parking facilities, as
shown on approved drawing no. 2223/10 shall be provided and thereafter maintained.

GROUND:
In the interests of promoting increased cycling in accordance with Policy TR12 of the Thanet
Local Plan

5 The refuse storage facilities and clothes drying facilities as specified upon the
approved drawing 2223/10 and dated 21 January 2016 shall be provided prior to the first
occupation of the flats hereby approved and shall be kept available for that use at all times.

GROUND:
To secure a satisfactory standard of development and in the interests of the amenities of the
area, in accordance with policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan.

6 No external meter cupboards, vents, flues or extract grilles or overhead supply cables
shall be installed on any principle elevation unless in accordance with details of materials and
design submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

GROUND:
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan.

Page 14



52.

15

7 The first floor window in the south-facing and north-facing elevation to flat 5, and the
first floor window in the north facing elevation to flat 7, shall be provided and maintained with
obscure glass.

GROUND:
To safeguard the privacy and amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of adjoining
residential properties in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan.”

Following debate, the following amendment was proposed by the Chairman
and seconded by Councillor Taylor-Smith:

“That a condition be added that a construction management plan be
submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning Authority prior to the
commencement of building.”

Upon the motion was put to the vote, it was declared CARRIED.

AQ5 - F/TH/16/0171 - LAND REAR OF 1A MINSTER ROAD, RAMSGATE

PROPOSAL: Erection of a detached dwelling

Speaking in favour of the application was Mr Moore.

Speaking raising
[...]

5 No development shall take place until details of the means of foul and surface water
disposal, including details of the implementation, management and maintenance of any
proposed Sustainable urban Drainage Systems, have been submitted to and agreed in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with such
details as are agreed and thereafter maintained.

GROUND:
To prevent pollution, in accordance with the advice contained within the National Planning
Policy Framework

6 Prior to the first occupation or use of the development, the area shown on the plan
numbered 571C/P/005A and dated 8 March 2016 for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles
shall be operational prior to first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted. The area agreed
shall thereafter be maintained for that purpose.

GROUND:
In the interests of highway safety

7 The development hereby approved shall incorporate a bound surface materials for the
first 5 metres of the access from the edge of the highway.

GROUND:
In the interests of highway safety.

8 Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted, full details of the front
boundary treatment, to include height, location and materials shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall thereafter be
implemented and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

GROUND:
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to adequately integrate the development
into the environment in accordance with policies D1 and D2 of the Thanet Local Plan.”

Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED.

Page 16



53.

17

AQ06 - F/TH/16/0236 - LAND ADJACENT 28 PRINCESS ANNE ROAD,
BROADSTAIRS

PROPOSAL: Erection of a detached two storey building containing 2no. 2-bed flats together
with parking

Speaking raising points of concern was Mr Gallagher.

Speaking as ward councillor was Councillor Matterface.

It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor Taylor-Smith:
“THAT the officer’'s recommendation be adopted, namely:

‘That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

GROUND:
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by
Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the
submitted drawings 15.042 01.D, 15.042 02B and 15.042 04B dated 17 February 2016; and
revised drawing 15.042 03D dated 27 April 2016.

GROUND:
To secure the proper development of the area.

3 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved samples of the
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby
approved shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved samples.

GROUND:
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan.

4 The first floor flank window in the east-facing elevation of the development hereby
approved serving the landing shall be provided and maintained with obscure glass.

GROUND:
To safeguard the privacy and amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of adjoining
residential properties in accordance with policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan.

) Prior to the first occupation or use of the development, the areas shown on the plan
numbered 15.042 03D dated 27 April 2016 for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles shall

be operational prior to first occupation of the development hereby permitted. The area agreed
shall thereafter be maintained for that purpose.

GROUND:

Page 17



54.

18

In the interests of highway safety

6 Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted, full details of the front
b
[...]
D:, DATE:03 JUNE 2016
Proper Officer

Page 21



THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

PART A
TO: THE PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 15 June 2016
Application Number Address and Details Recommendation
A01 F/TH/16/0344 Plot 8 Youngs Nursery Arundel Road Approve

RAMSGATE Kent
Erection of a detached chalet bungalow

Ward: Cliffsend And Pegwell
AO02 F/TH/16/0370 162 King Street RAMSGATE Kent Approve
CT11 8PJ

Variation of condition 3 attached to
planning permission F/TH/07/0479 to
allow the opening hours of 5pm - 10pm
Monday to Thursdays, 5pm - 11pm
Fridays and Saturday and 5pm -
10:30pm on Sundays and Bank
Holidays.

Ward: Eastcliff

Page 22



A01

PROPOSAL:

LOCATION:

WARD:

AGENT:

APPLICANT:

RECOMMENDATION:

FITH/16/0344

Agenda ltem 4a

Erection of a detached chalet bungalow

Plot 8 Youngs Nursery Arundel Road RAMSGATE Kent

Cliffsend And Pegwell

No agent

Mr Joe Dillon

Approve

Subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.

GROUND:

In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by

Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out using only the following

approved plans:

2016-003-02
2016-003-03
2016-003-04
2016-003-05
2016-003-06

GROUND

To secure the proper development of the area.

3 In the event that contamination is found that was not previously identified at any time
when carrying out the approved development, it shall be reported in writing immediately to
the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment shall be undertaken at
that time in accordance with a site characterisation report that shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and where remediation is necessary a
remediation scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. Prior to the occupation of the approved development and following completion of
measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification report shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

GROUND:

Page 23



To ensure that the proposed development will not cause harm to human health or pollution
of the environment, in accordance with the advice contained within the National Planning
Policy Framework.

4 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, the applicant, or
their agents or successors in title, shall secure the implementation of a watching brief to be
undertaken by an archaeologist approved by the Local Planning Authority so that the
excavation is observed and items of interest and finds are recorded. The watching brief shall
be in accordance with a written programme and specification, which has been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

GROUND:
To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and recorded in
accordance with the advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

5 The dwellings hereby approved shall be so constructed as to provide a minimum
sound attenuation of not less than 30dB average over the frequency range 100 to 3150 Hz
against the external noise from aircraft to which they could be exposed.

Ground:
In the interest of the living conditions of future occupiers, in accordance with Thanet Local
Plan policy D1.

6 Prior to the first occupation or use of the development, the area shown on the
deposited plan for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles shall be operational prior to any
part of the development hereby approved being brought into use. The area agreed shall
thereafter be maintained for that purpose.

GROUND:
In the interests of highway safety

7 Prior to the first occupation of the development, visibility splays shall be provided and
thereafter maintained to the access to Canterbury Road West 2m by 2m with no obstruction
above a height of 600mm.

GROUND:
In the interest of highway safety.

8 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved samples of the
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby
approved shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved samples.

GROUND:
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan

INFORMATIVES

Page 24



It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, prior to the commencement of the
development hereby approved, that all necessary highway approvals and consents where
required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly established in order
to avoid any enforcement action being by the Highway Authority. The applicant must also
ensure that the details shown on the approved plans agree in every aspect with those
approved under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the applicant
to contact KCC Highway and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to
commencement on site.

Public Utility apparatus may be affected by this proposal. Contact the appropriate utility
service to reach agreement on any necessary alterations, which have to be carried out at the
expense of the developer.

If required, street furniture will need to be repositioned at the Applicants own expense.

A formal application for connection to the public sewerage system is required in order to
service this development. To initiate a sewer capacity check to identify the appropriate
connection point for the development, please contact Southern Water, Southern House,
Sparrowgrove, Oftterbourne, Hampshire S021 2SW (Tel: 0330 303 0119) or
www.southernwater.co.uk.

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The application site is located on the northern side of Canterbury Road West, Cliffsend, and
the site formed 
[...]
roposal may require
the repositioning of street furniture which would need to be repositioned at the applicants
own expense, furthermore if works are required in the highway they could only be carried out
by Kent County Council Highways and Transportation.

Other Material Considerations

It is recommended that conditions relating to land contamination and archaeology as
identified within the Inspectors report are attached to any permission granted.

Conclusion
The proposed development is considered to be of a scale, mass and design that relate
adequately to the locality and would not result in harm to the character of the area. The

development, subject to conditions would not be of detriment to neighbour amenity or
highway safety.

It is therefore recommended that the application be approved subject to safeguarding
conditions.

Case Officer
Gill Richardson

Page 29



F/TH/16/0344

TITLE:

Plot 8 Youngs Nursery Arundel Road RAMSGATE Kent

Project

Scale:

Page 30



Agenda Item 4b

A02 F/TH/16/0370

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 3 attached to planning permission
F/TH/07/0479 to allow the opening hours of 5pm - 10pm
Monday to Thursdays, 5pm - 11pm Fridays and Saturday and
5pm - 10:30pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

LOCATION: 162 King Street RAMSGATE Kent CT11 8PJ
WARD: Eastcliff

AGENT: No agent

APPLICANT: Mr O Buyukertas

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

Subject to the following conditions:

1 The premises forming the subject of this permission shall not be used for other than:
(a) between the hours of 5pm and 10pm Monday to Thursday

(b) between the hours of 5pm and 11pm on Fridays and Saturday

(c) between the hours of 5pm and 10:30pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays

GROUND:

In the interest of the amenities of the occupiers of surrounding residential units, in
accordance with Thanet Local Plan Policy D1.

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The application site is located on a corner site the western side of King Street and southern
side of Boundary Road, Ramsgate. The ap
[...]
lication number F/TH/07/0479.

The current application seeks to vary Condition 3 of permission F/TH/07/0479 to increase
opening hours. All matters were considered and nothing has changed since the approval of
the previous application other than the proposed increased opening hours.

Condition 3 states:

The premises forming the subject of this permission shall not be used for the purpose hereby
approved other than:

(a) between the hours of 5pm and 10pm Monday to Thursday

(b) between the hours of 5pm and 10:30pm on any Friday and Saturday

(c) nor shall the premises be used at any time on Sundays and Bank Holidays

The reason for the condition was:

In the interest of the amenities of the occupiers of surrounding dwellings, in accordance with
Thanet Local Plan Policy D1.

The applicant seeks to change the hours of use as detailed in the Proposed Development
section of this report.

Principle
The site lies within the urban confines, inside the Ramsgate Conservation Area, the principle
of the change of use and associated development has previously been considered and

found to be acceptable.

Character and Appearance

Page 33



The proposed increased opening hours would not change the appearance of the building, or
impact on the character of the area.

Living Conditions

The site is situated on the edge of Ramsgate town centre on the corner of King Street and
Boundary Road. The area is mixed in character with both commercial and residential
properties. The ground floor has had an established A5 use for a number of years.

Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan states that all new development will only be permitted if it
"is compatible with neighbouring buildings and spaces and does not lead to unacceptable
loss of amenity through overlooking, noise or vibration..." Policy TC9 says that takeaway she
be judged against the character of the area and sensitivity of neighbouring uses.

Operating hours which are later than what was previously approved have the potential to
neg
[...]
raw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after
speaking.

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.

Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality

Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £100 or more. You must, at the commencement of
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.

What if | am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS,
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETIN G ..ottt e e ettt
DATE. . AGENDA ITEM ...,
DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST O
SIGNIFICANT INTEREST O
GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY O

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Schedule of Planning Applications
	4a A01 - F/TH/16/0344 - Plot 8, Youngs Nusery, Arundel Road, Ramsgate
	4b A02 - F/TH/16/0370 - 162 King Street, Ramsgate
	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Evans (Chairman); Councillors Connor, 
Jaye-Jones, Bambridge, Dawson, J Fairbrass, Fenner, 
K Gregory, Hayton, Howes, Partington, Taylor and 
Tomlinson 
 

In 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors: D. Saunders, M. Saunders and L. Fairbrass. 

 
55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Buckley. Councillor Connor acted as 
substitute for Councillor Leys who had resigned as councillor. 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

57. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by the Vice-Chairman, seconded by Councillor K. Gregory 
and agreed that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 May 2016 
be approved and signed by the Chairman subject to an amendment to reflect 
that Councillor Hayton was present. 
 

58. SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

59. A01 - F/TH/16/0344 - PLOT 8, YOUNGS NUSERY, ARUNDEL ROAD, 
RAMSGATE  
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a detached chalet bungalow 
 
It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice-Chairman and 
RESOLVED: 
 
“THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely: 
 
‘That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.  
 
GROUND: 
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004). 
 



2 
 

 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out using only the following 
approved plans: 
2016-003-02 
2016-003-03 
2016-003-04 
2016-003-05 
2016-003-06 
 
GROUND 
To secure the proper development of the area. 
 
 3 In the event that contamination is found that was not previously identified at any time 
when carrying out the approved development, it shall be reported in writing immediately to the 
Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment shall be undertaken at that time 
in accordance with a site characterisation report that shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and where remediation is necessary a remediation 
scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Prior to 
the occupation of the approved development and following completion of measures identified in 
the approved remediation scheme a verification report shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
GROUND:  
To ensure that the proposed development will not cause harm to human health or pollution of 
the environment, in accordance with the advice contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 4 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, the applicant, or 
their agents or successors in title, shall secure the implementation of a watching brief to be 
undertaken by an archaeologist approved by the Local Planning Authority so that the 
excavation is observed and items of interest and finds are recorded. The watching brief shall be 
in accordance with a written programme and specification, which has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
GROUND: 
To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and recorded in 
accordance with the advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 5 The dwellings hereby approved shall be so constructed as to provide a minimum 
sound attenuation of not less than 30dB average over the frequency range 100 to 3150 Hz 
against the external noise from aircraft to which they could be exposed.  
 
Ground:  
In the interest of the living conditions of future occupiers, in accordance with Thanet Local Plan 
policy D1. 
 
 6 Prior to the first occupation or use of the development, the area shown on the 
deposited plan for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles shall be operational prior to any 
part of the development hereby approved being brought into use.  The area agreed shall 
thereafter be maintained for that purpose.      
 
GROUND: 



3 
 

In the interests of highway safety 
 
 7 Prior to the first occupation of the development, visibility splays shall be provided and 
thereafter maintained to the access to Canterbury Road West 2m by 2m with no obstruction 
above a height of 600mm. 
 
GROUND: 
In the interest of highway safety. 
 
 8 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved samples of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby 
approved shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved samples.  
 
GROUND: 
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan.’” 
 

60. A02 - F/TH/16/0370 - 162 KING STREET, RAMSGATE  
 
PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 3 attached to planning permission F/TH/07/0479 to allow 
the opening hours of 5pm - 10pm Monday to Thursdays, 5pm - 11pm Fridays and Saturday 
and 5pm - 10:30pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
The Planning Applications Manager outlined that the proposed opening hours 
under consideration by Members for item A02 were revised to reflect an 
earlier opening time of 12pm. 
 
It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice-Chairman and 
RESOLVED: 
 
“THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely: 
 
‘That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The premises forming the subject of this permission shall not be used for other than: 
(a) between the hours of 12pm and 10pm Monday to Thursday 
(b) between the hours of 12pm and 11pm on Fridays and Saturday 
(c) between the hours of 12pm and 10:30pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 
GROUND: 
In the interest of the amenities of the occupiers of surrounding residential units, in accordance 
with Thanet Local Plan Policy D1.’” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.07pm 
 
 


